

---

**SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

Amendments proposed by Senator Hainkel to Reengrossed House Bill No. 1  
by Representative LeBlanc

---

1     AMENDMENT NO. 1

2     In Senate Committee Amendment No. 18 proposed by the Senate Committee  
3     on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999, on page 3, delete lines  
4     19 through 24, and insert the following:

5     “The commissioner of administration shall reduce general fund appropriations  
6     in this Schedule by \$100,000 which would have been utilized for attorney  
7     salary increases.”

8     AMENDMENT NO. 2

9     In Senate Committee Amendment No. 35 proposed by the Senate Committee  
10    on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999, on page 7, delete lines  
11    6 through 11.

12    AMENDMENT NO. 3

13    Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 43 proposed by the Senate  
14    Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999.

15    AMENDMENT NO. 4

16    In Amendment No. 46 proposed by the Senate Committee on Finance and  
17    adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999, on page 9, delete lines 6 through 13,  
18    and insert the following:

19    "Provided that with regard to the reimbursement of providers contained in this  
20    Schedule, reimbursement to providers of inpatient hospital services (except  
21    small rural hospitals as defined in Act 1485 of 1997 as amended) for dually  
22    eligible recipients of Medicare and Medicaid shall be equal to or no greater  
23    than the Medicaid Maximum Allowable reimbursement for the recipient's  
24    inpatient stay. Such action shall be in accordance with provisions contained  
25    in Section 4717 of the Balanced Budget Act of 1997 as enacted by the United  
26    States Congress."

27    AMENDMENT NO. 5

28    Delete Senate Committee Amendment No. 50 proposed by the Senate  
29    Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999.

30    AMENDMENT NO. 6

31    In Senate Committee Amendment No. 51 proposed by the Senate Committee  
32    on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999, on page 10, delete  
33    lines 14 through 16.

34    AMENDMENT NO. 7

1 Delete Senate Committee Amendment Number 84 proposed by the Senate  
2 Committee on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999.

3 AMENDMENT NO. 8

4 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 93 proposed by the Senate Committee  
5 on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999, on page 15, delete line  
6 25, and insert:

7 “Research Grants that support clinical and laboratory  
8 research efforts based in Louisiana Universities,  
9 institutions represented in the Medical Education  
10 Commission as provided in R.S. 17:1519.8, and  
11 research institutes established before June 1, 1999,  
12 within level three regional hospitals \$ 10,000,000”

13 AMENDMENT NO. 9

14 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 103 proposed by the Senate Committee  
15 on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999, on page 17, delete  
16 lines 6 and 7.

17 AMENDMENT NO. 10

18 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 134 proposed by the Senate Committee  
19 on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999, on page 21, delete  
20 lines 1 through 3.

21 AMENDMENT NO. 11

22 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 142 proposed by the Senate Committee  
23 on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999, on page 22, delete  
24 lines 26 and 27.

25 AMENDMENT NO. 12

26 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 142 proposed by the Senate Committee  
27 on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999, on page 23, delete  
28 lines 6 and 7.

29 AMENDMENT NO. 13

30 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 142 proposed by the Senate Committee  
31 on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999, on page 22, delete  
32 lines 30 and 31.

33 AMENDMENT NO. 14

34 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 142 proposed by the Senate Committee  
35 on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999, on page 22, delete  
36 lines 35 and 36.

37 AMENDMENT NO. 15

38 In Senate Committee Amendment No. 142 proposed by the Senate Committee

1 on Finance and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 1999, on page 23, delete  
2 lines 1 and 2.

3 AMENDMENT NO. 16

4 On page 28, after line 44, insert the following:

5 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)  
6 for expenses related to non-emergency state  
7 active duty \$ 45,000"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 17

9 On page 63, line 27, delete "entry-level"

10 AMENDMENT NO. 18

11 On page 65, between lines 28 and 29, insert the following:

12 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)  
13 to the Commissioner of the Port of New Orleans  
14 for economic and cultural development \$ 200,000"

15 AMENDMENT NO. 19

16 On page 104, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

17 "Provided that the commissioner of administration shall reduce the State  
18 General Fund (Direct) appropriation in this Schedule by \$1,200,000, and shall  
19 increase State General Fund by Statutory Dedications from the Riverboat  
20 Gaming Enforcement Fund by \$1,200,000."

21 AMENDMENT NO. 20

22 On page 115, line 41, delete the figure "382,364,800" and insert the figure  
23 "377,366,826"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 21

25 On page 116, line 22, delete the figure "2,948,616,901" and insert the figure  
26 "2,943,618,927"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 22

28 On page 116, line 24, delete the figure "779,781,360" and insert the figure  
29 "778,298,461:

30 AMENDMENT NO. 23

31 On page 116, line 30, delete the figure "2,084,132,562" and insert the figure  
32 "2,080,617,487"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 24

34 On page 116, line 31, delete the figure "2,948,616,901" and insert the figure

1 “2,943,618,927”

2 AMENDMENT NO. 25

3 On page 120, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

4 “EXPENDITURES:

5 Payments to Public Providers \$ 4,997,974

6 TOTAL EXPENDITURES \$ 4,997,974

7 MEANS OF FINANCE:

8 State General Fund from Tobacco

9 Settlement Revenues \$ 1,482,899

10 Federal Funds \$ 3,515,075

11 TOTAL MEANS OF FINANCING \$ 4,997,974”

12 AMENDMENT NO. 26

13 On page 126, delete lines 38 through 41, and insert the following:

14 "Payable out of the State General Fund  
15 from Tobacco Settlement Revenues for  
16 a smoking prevention program which shall  
17 include community collaboration programs,  
18 counter-marketing efforts, partnership grants,  
19 cessation and evaluation to be approved by the  
20 Joint Legislative Committee on the Budget

\$ 3,000,000"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 27

22 On page 148, line 25, delete the figure “203,599,743” and insert the figure  
23 “201,999,743”

24 AMENDMENT NO. 28

25 On page 150, line 20, delete the figure “226,346,562” and insert the figure  
26 “224,746,562”

27 AMENDMENT NO. 29

28 On page 150, line 29, delete the figure “137,041,135” and insert the figure  
29 “135,441,135”

30 AMENDMENT NO. 30

31 On page 150, line 30, delete the figure “226,346,562” and insert the figure  
32 “224,746,562”

1 AMENDMENT NO. 31

2 On page 150, between lines 38 and 39, insert the following:

3 “Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)  
4 for the Martin Luther King Homemaker Center \$ 87,000”

5 AMENDMENT NO. 32

6 On page 162, line 5, delete the figure “2,090,054” and insert the figure  
7 “1,689,024”

8 AMENDMENT NO. 33

9 On page 162, line 15, delete the figure “2,090,054” and insert the figure  
10 “1,689,024”

11 AMENDMENT NO. 34

12 On page 162, delete line 19 in its entirety, and insert the following:

13 “Fees and Self-generated Revenues from prior  
14 and current year collections \$ 1,564,024”

15 AMENDMENT NO. 35

16 On page 162, line 20, delete the figure “2,090,054” and insert the figure  
17 “1,689,024”

18 AMENDMENT NO. 36

19 On page 173, after line 49, insert the following:

20 “Provided, however, in the event HB 1651 is enacted into law, the Department  
21 of Labor is appropriated \$44,000,000 in State General Fund by Statutory  
22 Dedications from the Incumbent Worker Training Fund to be used for training  
23 individuals across the state of Louisiana in various job capacities and  
24 \$3,000,000 in State General Fund by Statutory Dedications for administration  
25 in the Office of Workforce Development/Job Training Program.

26 Provided, however, in the event HB 553 is enacted into law the Department  
27 of Labor shall be appropriated \$3,234,370 Federal Reed Act funding to be  
28 used for improvements of departmental facilities and for unemployment  
29 compensation laws in the Office of Workforce Development/Management and  
30 Finance Program.”

1 AMENDMENT NO. 37

2 On page 188, after line 50, insert the following:

3 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)  
 4 for the current operations of public higher education  
 5 entities to be allocated by the management boards  
 6 for distribution to the institutions of higher education  
 7 in accordance with a plan to be adopted by the  
 8 Board of Regents \$ 200,000"

9 AMENDMENT NO. 38

10 On page 215, delete lines 41 through 45, and insert the following:

11 **“Role, Scope, and Mission Statement:** *The mission of the Louisiana*  
 12 *Technical College System is to provide the residents of Louisiana with quality*  
 13 *instructional curricula which will enhance both their personal and job skills*  
 14 *development, resulting in skilled employees for business and industry while*  
 15 *contributing to the productive resources of the nation. Each campus strives*  
 16 *to meet its goal of providing a well-trained and credentialed workforce*  
 17 *necessary to support economic development, to provide all citizens the*  
 18 *training necessary to support economic development, to provide all citizens*  
 19 *the training necessary for immediate or future employment opportunities, and*  
 20 *to provide for life-long learning opportunities.*

21 **General Performance Information:**

22		<u>1999-2000</u>
23	Cumulative enrollment (total students served)	54,965
24	Enrollment in preparatory programs	29,868
25	Enrollment in short-term programs	25,097
26	FTEs	17,178
27	Completers	16,338
28	Placements	11,544”

29 AMENDMENT NO. 39

30 On page 287, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

31 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)  
 32 for educational programs for at-risk students in  
 33 Bienville, Bossier, Webster, and Claiborne  
 34 parishes \$ 250,000"

35 AMENDMENT NO. 40

36 On page 293, after line 55, insert the following:

37 “Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)  
 38 for the expenses of the Tumor Registry \$ 500,000”

1 AMENDMENT NO. 41

2 On page 299, delete line 12.

3 AMENDMENT NO. 42

4 On page 299, line 17, delete the figure "27,884,544" and insert the figure  
5 "27,877,544"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 43

7 On page 301, delete lines 42 and 43.

8 AMENDMENT NO. 44

9 On page 301, line 52, delete the figure "27,884,544" and insert the figure  
10 "27,877,544"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 45

12 On page 321, delete lines 1 through 2.

13 AMENDMENT NO. 46

14 On page 321, line 3, delete the words "Section 19." and insert the words  
15 "Section 18."